MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

'D. Dunstan River estuary from head of tide to its confluence with the Scarboro River, and tidal tributaries thereof—Class SC SB-1.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 85

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Androscoggin County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 27, § 224, amended. That part of section 224 of Title 27 of the Revised Statutes which relates to Androscoggin Law Library is amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$4,250 \$5,000,'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 86

AN ACT Clarifying the Offense of Affray.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 17, § 3351, amended. Section 3351 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 3351. Definition of affray

If 2 or more persons voluntarily or by agreement fight or use blows or force towards each other, in an angry or quarrelsome manner, in a public place to the terror or disturbance of others, they are guilty of an affray and shall be punished as for an assault and battery.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 87

AN ACT Clarifying the Education of Penobscot and Passamaquoddy Indian Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 22, § 4774, amended. The 3rd sentence from the end of section 4774 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Whenever it shall be shown that any of the children of the Penobscot tribe of Indians living on the reservation shall have completed the course of study for elementary schools as prescribed or shall have passed the examination pre-

CHAP. 89

pared by the Commissioner of Education for entrance into high school, such children shall be granted entrance to any high school in this State, to which said children may apply under the same conditions as pupils residing in towns that do not maintain a free high school, as provided in Title 20, section 1291, except that such tuition for such pupils shall be paid by the department from Indian funds.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 22, § 4774, amended. The last sentence of section 4774 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Tuition likewise for the children of the Penobscot tribe of Indians living on the reservation who attend the elementary schools of any city or town in this State shall be paid to said city or town by the department in similar manner and based on the average cost per pupil in the year preceding that for which tuition is paid and the tuition rates shall be determined by the formula prescribed in Title 20, section 1292 for secondary schools.'

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 22, § 4838, amended. The last sentence of section 4838 of Title 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Tuition likewise for the children of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians living on the reservation who attend the elementary schools of any city or town in this State shall be paid to said city or town by the department in similar manner and based on the average cost per pupil in the year preceding that for which tuition is paid and the tuition rates shall be determined by the formula prescribed in Title 20, section 1292 for secondary schools.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 88

AN ACT Authorizing Municipalities to Raise Money for Assistance to Water or Sewer Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 30, § 5103, sub-§ 6, additional. Section 5103 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 6 to read as follows:
- '6. Water or sewer districts. Providing financial assistance to a water or sewer district which is a quasi-municipal corporation and the boundaries of which are entirely within the municipality.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to Amount Paid by State or Railroad Corporation in Abolishment of Grade Crossings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 23, § 3414, amended. The first sentence of section 3414 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: